DATE:	May 9, 2022	1 ST READING:	May 9, 2022
INTRODUCED BY:	Mayor Corcoran	2 ND READING:	Dispensed
REFERRED BY:		3 RD READING:	Dispensed
TEMPORARY NO:	T 78-2022	ADOPTED:	May 9, 2022
		EMERGENCY:	May 9, 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 1566-2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN NORTH RIDGEVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the North Ridgeville City School District (the "School District") and the City of North Ridgeville ("the City") are considering becoming partners to a Cooperative Agreement ("the Agreement") pursuant to which the School District would construct a new community center in conjunction with the City; and

WHEREAS, the School District and the City will collaborate on all elements of the development of the community center in order to achieve efficiencies for all stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is part of the School District's overall facilities master plan, which would include in addition to a community center: a new elementary school, new high school and performing arts center, dedicated space for Ranger High Tech Academy, and a new Maintenance/Transportation facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NORTH RIDGEVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION, OHIO, AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. This Board authorizes the Superintendent to collaborate with the City on this Agreement, and the Council authorizes the Mayor to collaborate with the School District on this agreement.

SECTION 2. This Board and Council finds and determines that all formal actions of these entities and any of its committees concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were taken and that all deliberations of this Board and Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were held, in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the emergency being in order to accommodate the time constraints to move the project forward. Wherefore, this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Resolution No. 1566-2022

Page 2.

PASSED: May 9, 2022

Jason R. Jacobs PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST : C.C.

Nicholas Ciofani CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED: May 12, 2022

E-

Kevin Corcoran MAYOR